

No. 12-1514

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

ENTERPRISE LEASING COMPANY-SOUTHEAST, LLC

Respondent

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT R. McINTOSH
SARANG V. DAMLE
MELISSA PATTERSON
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 7259
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-4052

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-7958
(202) 273-2941

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. The representation proceeding.....	4
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding	6
II. The Board’s conclusion and order	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Argument.....	11
I. The Board acted within its broad discretion in overruling Enterprise’s election objections and therefore properly found that Enterprise violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union	11
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	12
B. The Board reasonably overruled the election objection alleging a threat by a union organizer	14
C. The Board reasonably overruled the objection alleging that the Union’s use of an employee’s photograph on a campaign flyer warranted overturning the election	17
D. The Board reasonably concluded that inclement weather did not affect the election	25
II. The January 4, 2012 recess appointments of Members Block, Griffin, and Flynn are valid	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
A. Under the well established understanding of the Recess Appointment Clause, the Senate was away on recess between January 3 and January 23	31
B. The Senate’s use of pro forma secessions, with no business to be conducted, did not eliminate the President’s recess appointment power.....	39
Conclusion	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	12
<i>Abbott Labs. v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.2d 662 (4th Cir. 1976).....	29
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 734 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 301 F.3d 167 (3rd Cir. 2002)	21, 22, 23,24
<i>AOTOP, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004).....	34, 38,50
<i>BFI Waste Servs.</i> , 343 NLRB 254 (2004)	20
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>Brentwood At Hobart v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Case Farms of North Carolina Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 841 (4th Cir. 1997).....	13, 18
<i>Champaign Residential Servs.</i> , 325 NLRB 687 (1998)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	34
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004).....	34, 38,50
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Findlay Indus. Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 766 (1997)	20
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	2
<i>George Banta Co. v. NLRB</i> , 686 F.2d 10 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	34
<i>Goffstown Track Center</i> , 354 NLRB 359 (2009)	28
<i>Grinnell Fire Protect. Sys. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 n.21 (1983).....	48
<i>K Mart Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 1014 (1997)	16
<i>Louis-Allis Co. v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 512 (7th Cir. 1972).....	25
<i>Maremont Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 1999).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	11
<i>Midland National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 127 (1982)	18,19,20
<i>Mine Workers v. Eagle-Picher Mining & Smelting Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 335 (1945).....	3
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	33
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	44
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)	30
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 132 F.3d 1001 (4th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Golden Age Beverage Co.</i> , 415 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1969).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Herbert Halperin Distrib. Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 287 (4th Cir. 1987).....	12, 13
<i>NLRB v. Hydrotherm, Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 332 (4th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 25 (4th Cir. 1996).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Media Gen. Operations, Inc.</i> , 360 F.3d 434 (4th Cir. 2004).....	11, 12, 16, 24
<i>NLRB v. VSA, Inc.</i> , 24 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	46
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	46
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	43
<i>Randell Warehouse of Arizona</i> , 347 NLRB 591 (2006)	20, 21
<i>Serv. Emps. Local 250 v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 1042 (9th Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Somerset Valley Rehab. & Nursing Center</i> , 357 NLRB No. 71, 2011 WL 4498270.....	19
<i>Sony Corp. of America</i> , 313 NLRB 420 (1993)	21,22,23
<i>Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home, LLC</i> , 348 NLRB 851 (2006)	23
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	33
<i>United States v. Allocco</i> , 305 F.2d 704 (2d Cir. 1961).....	34,49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892)	49
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	34
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	13
<i>V.I.P. Limousine</i> , 274 NLRB 641 (1985)	28
<i>Valerie Motor</i> , 351 NLRB 1306 (2007)	22
<i>Vander Jagt v. O'Neill</i> , 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	49
<i>W.L. Miller Co. v. NLRB</i> , 988 F.2d 834 (8th Cir. 1993).....	3

Statutes:	Page(s)
2 U.S.C. § 288b(c)	43
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	7
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	1,3,4,6,7,11
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	1, 3,4,6,7,11
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	2
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1,2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,3,13

Legislative Materials:

26 Annals of Cong. 651	46
26 Annals of Cong. 697 (Mar. 3, 1814).....	50
26 Annals of Cong. 707-08 (April 1, 1814) (Sen. Horsey)	50
148 Cong. Rec. 21, 138 (Oct. 17, 2002)	41
156 Cong. Rec. S6995 (daily ed. Aug. 12, 2010).....	38
157 Cong. Rec. S69 (daily ed. Jan. 5, 2011).....	30
157 Cong. Rec. S8691 (daily ed. Dec. 15, 2011)	30
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011)	37,39
157 Cong. Rec. S8745 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011)	39
157 Cong. Rec. S8784 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011)	39
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011)	37,38
158 Cong. Rec. S1 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2012).....	37
158 Cong. Rec. S3 (Jan. 6, 2012)	40
158 Cong. Rec. S5 (daily ed. Jan. 10, 2012).....	40
158 Cong. Rec. S7 (daily ed. Jan. 13, 2012).....	38
158 Cong. Rec. S9 (daily ed. Jan. 17, 2012).....	38,40
158 Cong. Rec. S11(daily ed. Jan. 20, 2012).....	38,40
158 Cong. Rec. S37(daily ed. Jan. 23, 2012).....	38
S. Rep. No. 58-4389 (1905).....	36,42
H.R. Con. Res. 361, 108th Cong. (2004).....	38
House of Representatives, B-201035, 1980 WL 14539	50
112th Congress, H. Doc. No. 111-157 (2011).....	42

Opinion Attorney General:

33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921)..... 35,36,42,50

Office Legal Counsel:

13 Op. O.L.C. 271 (1989)..... 35,47

20 Op. O.L.C. 284 (1996).....46

Miscellaneous:

Pub. L. No. 110-161 (2007).....47

U.S. Const, art. I, § 3.....42

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....50

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 4.....53

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 31

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 3 9, 31, 49

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 32, 49

U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2.....37

26 Annals of Cong. 65146

26 Annals of Cong. 69750

26 Annals of Cong. 707-08.....50

Other Authorities:

Congressional Directory, Sessions of Congress, 1st to 112th Congresses, 1789-201141

Irving Brant, *JAMES MADISON: COMMANDER IN CHIEF 1812-1836* (1961).....52

Floyd M. Riddick & Alan M. Frumin, *Riddick’s Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practice*, S. Doc. No. 101-28 (1992)36

John Sullivan, *Constitution, Jefferson’s Manual and Rules of the House of Representatives of the United States*, 112th Congress, H. Doc. No. 111-157 (2011)41

<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) (Alexander Hamilton)	32, 44
Thomas Jefferson, Constitutionality of Residence Bill of 1790, 17 Papers of Thomas Jefferson 195-96 (July 17, 1790)	52
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1551(1833)	32
4 Elliot’s Debates 135-36 (Archibald Maclaine)	32
5 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787</i> (Jonathan Elliot, ed., 2d ed. 1836)	32
II N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> 51 (1828) ...	34,44
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 322-23 (2d ed. 1989).....	35
<i>In Defense of Broad Recess Appointment Power: The Effectiveness of Political Counterweights,</i> 96 Cal. L. Rev. 235 (2008).....	45
